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Court File No. CV-17-11846-00CL

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE

(COMMERCIAL LIST)

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT,
R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT OF 
SEARS CANADA INC., 9370-2751 QUÉBEC INC., 191020 CANADA INC., THE CUT INC., 

SEARS CONTACT SERVICES INC., INITIUM LOGISTICS SERVICES INC., INITIUM 
COMMERCE LABS INC., INITIUM TRADING AND SOURCING CORP., SEARS FLOOR 
COVERING CENTRES INC., 173470 CANADA INC., 2497089 ONTARIO INC., 6988741 

CANADA INC., 10011711 CANADA INC., 1592580 ONTARIO LIMITED, 955041 
ALBERTA LTD., 4201531 CANADA INC., 168886 CANADA INC. AND 

3339611 CANADA INC.

APPLICANTS

TWENTY-SIXTH REPORT TO THE COURT
SUBMITTED BY FTI CONSULTING CANADA INC.,

IN ITS CAPACITY AS MONITOR

A. INTRODUCTION

1. On June 22, 2017, Sears Canada Inc. (“Sears Canada”) and a number of its operating 

subsidiaries (collectively, with Sears Canada, the “Applicants”) sought and obtained an 

initial order (as amended and restated on July 13, 2017, the “Initial Order”), under the 

Companies’ Creditors Arrangement Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, as amended (the 

“CCAA”).  The relief granted pursuant to the Initial Order was also extended to Sears 

Connect, a partnership forming part of the operations of the Applicants (and together with 

the Applicants, the “Sears Canada Entities”).  The proceedings commenced under the 

CCAA by the Applicants are referred to herein as the “CCAA Proceedings”.  A copy of 
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the Initial Order is attached as Appendix “A” to this twenty-sixth report of the Monitor 

(the “Twenty Sixth Report”).

2. The Initial Order, among other things:

(a) appointed FTI Consulting Canada Inc. as monitor of the Sears Canada Entities 

(the “Monitor”) in the CCAA Proceedings; 

(b) granted an initial stay of proceedings against the Sears Canada Entities until July 

22, 2017 (the “Stay Period”), including a stay of the exercise of certain rights by 

third parties who have agreements with owners, operators, managers or landlords 

of commercial shopping centres or other commercial properties in which there 

was located a store, office or warehouse owned or operated by the Applicants; and

(c) scheduled a comeback motion for July 13, 2017 (the “Comeback Motion”).

3. The Stay Period has been extended a number of times.  Most recently, the Stay Period 

was extended until December 18, 2018 by an order granted by the Honourable Mr. 

Justice Hainey on July 24, 2018.

4. Following the Comeback Motion, the Court extended the Stay Period.  Among other 

things, an order approving a sale and investor solicitation process to solicit interest in 

potential transactions, including investment and liquidation proposals, involving the 

business, property, assets and/or leases of the Applicants was also issued.

5. On July 13, 2017, the Court appointed Ursel Phillips Fellows Hopkinson LLP, in its 

capacity as representative counsel (the “Employee Representative Counsel”) to 

represent the interests of the approximately 22,000 active and former Employees pursuant 

to an employee representative counsel order (the “Employee Representative Counsel 

Order”).

6. On July 18, 2017, the Court issued an order approving an agreement and a process for the 

liquidation of inventory and FF&E at certain initial closing Sears Canada locations, 

which liquidation process is now complete.
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7. On October 13, 2017, the Court issued, among other orders, an order (a) approving an 

agreement and a process (the “Second Liquidation Process”) for the liquidation of the 

inventory and FF&E at all remaining Sears Canada retail locations, which liquidation 

commenced shortly thereafter and is now complete.

8. On December 8, 2017, the Court issued an Order (the “Claims Procedure Order”) 

approving a claims process for the identification, determination and adjudication of 

claims of non-employment and pension-related creditors against the Sears Canada 

Entities and their Officers and Directors.

9. The liquidation of assets at Sears Canada’s retail locations is now complete, all retail 

locations are closed, and leases in respect of such locations have been disclaimed or 

surrendered back to the landlord.  The major assets of the Sears Canada Entities that 

remain to be realized upon are the Applicants’ remaining owned real estate assets.

10. In connection with the CCAA Proceedings, the Monitor has provided twenty-five reports 

and sixteen supplemental reports (collectively, the “Prior Reports”), and prior to its 

appointment as Monitor, FTI also provided to this Court a pre-filing report of the 

proposed Monitor dated June 22, 2017 (the “Pre-Filing Report”).  The Pre-Filing 

Report, the Prior Reports and other Court-filed documents and notices in these CCAA 

Proceedings are available on the Monitor’s website 

at cfcanada.fticonsulting.com/searscanada/ (the “Monitor's Website”). 

B. PURPOSE

11. The purpose of this Twenty-Sixth Report is to provide the Court with information 

regarding:

(a) a motion (the “TCP Lift Stay Motion”) by The Children’s Place (Canada), LP 

(“TCP”) and a motion (the “GAP Lift Stay Motion” and together with the TCP 

Lift Stay Motion, the “Co-Tenancy Lift Stay Motions”) by GAP (Canada) Inc. 

and Old Navy (Canada), Inc. (together, “GAP”) for orders, among other things: 
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(i) declaring that the stay of proceedings (the “Co-Tenancy Stay”) provided 

in paragraph 15 of the Initial Order, and as extended by subsequent orders 

made in these CCAA Proceedings, is no longer of any force or effect in 

accordance with its terms as against TCP and GAP respectively, and as a 

result, TCP and GAP, as co-tenants of the Applicants in a number of 

commercial shopping centres and commercial properties (the “Co-

Tenants”), are entitled to exercise any rights that they may have against 

their landlords arising from failure of any of the Applicants to operate in 

such commercial shopping centres or other commercial properties 

(collectively, the “Co-Tenancy Rights”);

(ii) in the alternative to the above, permanently vacating and/or lifting the Co-

Tenancy Stay as against the Co-Tenants;

(iii) declaring that the Co-Tenancy Stay did not suspend or otherwise delay the 

running of any waiting period with respect to the exercise of Co-Tenancy 

Rights; and

(iv) the costs of the Co-Tenancy Lift Stay Motions, if opposed;

(b) further developments in connection with the Moving Landlords’ Motion since the 

service of the First Supplement to the Twenty-Fifth Report on September 19, 

2018 (the “First Supplement”) and the adjournment of that motion on September 

20, 2018 to October 16, 2018; and 

(c) an update regarding Employee Representative Counsel’s upcoming motion (the 

“ERC Receivership Motion”) for the appointment of a receiver over limited 

property of certain Applicants, in order to allow former employees of those 

Applicants access to funds available to them pursuant to the Wage Earner 

Protection Program (the “WEPP”).
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C. TERMS OF REFERENCE

12. In preparing this Twenty-Sixth Report, the Monitor has relied upon discussions and 

correspondence with, among others, the senior management (“Management”) of, and 

advisors to, the Sears Canada Entities (collectively, the “Information”).

13. The Monitor has prepared this Twenty-Sixth Report in connection with the Co-Tenancy 

Lift Stay Motions, the Moving Landlords’ Motion and the ERC Receivership Motion.  

The Twenty-Sixth Report should not be relied on for any other purpose.

14. Unless otherwise stated, all monetary amounts contained herein are expressed in 

Canadian Dollars.

15. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein have the meanings ascribed to them in the 

Prior Reports filed as part of the CCAA Proceedings, the Claims Procedure Order and the 

Employee Representative Counsel Order.

D. DISCUSSION REGARDING CO-TENANCY LIFT STAY MOTIONS

16. At the commencement of the CCAA Proceedings, the Applicants operated 148 owned 

and leased stores, distribution centres and warehouses including leases or similar 

arrangements with over 130 landlords.

17. Paragraph 15 of the Initial Order reads as follows:

15. THIS COURT ORDERS that during the Stay Period, no Person having any 
agreements or arrangements with the owners, operators, managers or landlords of 
commercial shopping centres or other commercial properties (including retail, 
office and industrial (warehouse) properties) in which there is located a store, 
office or warehouse owned or operated by the Sears Canada Entities shall take 
any Proceedings or exercise any rights or remedies under such agreements or 
arrangements that may arise upon and/or as a result of the making of this Order, 
the insolvency of, or declarations of insolvency by, any or all of the Sears Canada 
Entities, or as a result of any steps taken by the Sears Canada Entities pursuant to 
this Order and, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, no Person shall 
terminate, accelerate, suspend, modify, determine or cancel any such arrangement 
or agreement or be entitled to exercise any rights or remedies in connection 
therewith.



7

18. On a plain reading, paragraph 15 of the Initial Order,  only stays Co-Tenancy Rights in a 

commercial shopping centre or other commercial property so long as the Applicants own 

or operate a store, office or warehouse at the applicable location.

19. All stores or warehouses in any commercial shopping centre or other commercial 

property owned or operated by the Applicants have been closed permanently.  The 

Applicants no longer have any retail operations. 

20. Accordingly, the Monitor is unaware of any reason to disagree with the Co-Tenants’

position that the Co-Tenancy Stay has expired on its terms.

21. The Monitor is aware that the Moving Landlords oppose the Co-Tenancy Lift Stay 

Motions.  Included as Appendix “B” hereto is a copy of a letter dated September 27, 

2018 from counsel for the Moving Landlords in this regard.

22. In brief, the Moving Landlords assert that they will incur prejudice by damage claims in 

the event the stay is lifted and that the stay should not be lifted unless and until a Plan of 

Arrangement is presented to the Court by the Applicants.

23. The Monitor is aware that the Co-Tenants may assert claims against, among others, the 

Moving Landlords.  The Monitor has advised the Moving Landlords of its view that this 

does not in turn give rise to claims against the Applicants, although the Monitor 

understands that the Moving Landlords dispute this view.  The Monitor has further 

advised the Moving Landlords that the Monitor has no details as to their putative Co-

Tenancy claims against the Applicants so as to consider and evaluate the effect of such 

claims.  The Moving Landlords have advised that such information should be inferred 

from the Co-Tenancy Lift Stay Motion materials.  Copies of the Monitor’s 

correspondence of October 3, 2018, and the Moving Landlord’s response on October 4, 

2018, are attached as Appendices “C” and “D” hereto.  The Monitor notes that even if 

such Co-Tenancy claims against the Applicants did exist, the continuation or lifting of the 

stay does not affect the existence of those claims.
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24. The Monitor is not aware of any other landlord of a mall where a TCP or GAP store is 

located who intends to take a position on the motions despite being served with the Co-

Tenancy Lift Stay Motion materials.  

25. It is the Monitor’s view that this motion can be determined on the basis of the wording of 

the Initial Order, the facts set out above and on the Co-Tenancy Lift Stay Motions. 

E. THE MONITOR’S POSITION

26. Given the Monitor’s view that the Co-Tenancy Lift Stay Motions do not impact the 

Applicants, the Monitor does not take a position on the Co-Tenancy Lift Stay Motions 

beyond the comments made in the preceding section.

F. UPDATE REGARDING THE MOVING LANDLORDS’ MOTION

27. As set out in the First Supplement, the Monitor prepared and delivered responses to 

questions raised on the Twenty-Fifth Report by the Moving Landlords.

28. On September 20, 2018, the Court adjourned the Moving Landlords’ Motion at their 

request.  The Moving Landlords’ Motion was rescheduled to October 16, 2018.

29. On September 27, 2018, the Moving Landlords delivered questions on the Monitor’s 

prior responses.  On October 3, 2018, the Monitor delivered responses to the questions on 

its prior responses.  A copy of the Moving Landlords’ email of September 27, 2018 is 

attached as Appendix “E” hereto.  A copy of the Monitor’s further responses is attached 

at Appendix “F” hereto.

30. In their email of September 27, 2018, the Moving Landlords requested the Monitor to 

accede to their motion to vary the Claims Procedure Order, on the basis that it was now 

closer in time to the hearing of the deemed trust motion to be heard by the Court on 

November 1, 2018.

31. The Monitor, in its email of October 3, 2018, attached above at Appendix “C”, responded 

that further delay was not appropriate. 
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32. The Moving Landlords responded by email on October 4, 2018 reiterating their position.  

A copy of that email is attached above at Appendix “D”.

33. The view of the Monitor remains as expressed in the Twenty-Fifth Report; it is necessary 

to address the Moving Landlords claims as one of the largest outstanding issues affecting 

the estate.  The fact that the Moving Landlords’ Motion has now moved closer in time to 

the hearing of the deemed trust motion does not change that conclusion.

G. UPDATE REGARDING WEPP AND THE ERC RECEIVERSHIP MOTION

34. The Monitor, Employee Representative Counsel and representatives of Sears Canada Inc. 

have had a number of conversations with representatives of Service Canada and the 

Department of Employment and Social Development with respect to the Applicants’ 

former employees’ access to payments available through the WEPP and the proposed 

amendments (the “Amendments”) to the Wage Earner Protection Program Act, S.C. 

2005, c. 47, s. 1 that were announced in the last Federal budget.  Those amendments 

provide for an increase in the maximum amount that an employee can recover pursuant to 

the WEPP from approximately $3900 to $6400.

35. Further to those discussions, and in light of the November 1, 2018 hearing of the 

Employee Representative Counsel’s motion to lift the stay of proceedings to pursue an 

application for a bankruptcy order (the “Bankruptcy Application”) in respect of certain 

of the Applicants, Employee Representative Counsel has advised the Monitor of their 

intention to bring a motion to this Court (the “Receivership Motion”), prior to the 

hearing of the Bankruptcy Application, for the appointment of FTI Consulting Canada 

Inc. (“FTI”) as receiver for limited purposes pursuant to Section 243(1) of the 

Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act (a “Section 243 Receiver”).

36. The Monitor understands that in order for employees to have access to payments under 

the WEPP, certain triggering events must have occurred; those events include the 

appointment of a Section 243 Receiver, or the issuance of a bankruptcy order.  Given that 

the Bankruptcy Application is intertwined with other motions in the CCAA Proceedings 

that are expected to be contested and potentially appealed, Employee Representative 

Counsel believes it appropriate to have the option of relying on a Section 243 Receiver in 
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order to give former employees of the Applicants access to the WEPP, either when the 

Amendments have come into effect, or at such other earlier time as Employee 

Representative Counsel in consultation with the Monitor may determine having regards 

to the circumstances of the case and the timing of the Amendments.

37. As such, the Receivership Motion contemplates that the appointment of the Section 243 

Receiver would not become effective until service on the Service List of a certificate 

advising of the date on which the appointment of the Section 243 Receiver will begin. 

38. The Section 243 Receiver would be appointed over limited assets of those Applicants 

who are former employers and its role would consist mostly of facilitating employees’ 

claims against the WEPP.

39. The Monitor understands that Employee Representative Counsel will be serving the 

Receivership Motion materials before the end of the week ending October 12, 2018.

The Monitor respectfully submits to the Court this, its Twenty-Sixth Report. 

Dated this 11th day of October, 2018.

FTI Consulting Canada Inc. 
in its capacity as Monitor of
the Sears Canada Entities

Paul Bishop Greg Watson
Senior Managing Director Senior Managing Director
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APPENDIX “B”
Letter dated September 27, 2018 from counsel for the Moving Landlords



 

 

David T Ullmann 
D: 416-596-4289   F: 416-594-2437 
dullmann@blaney.com 
 

 
 
September 27, 2018 
 
BY EMAIL 
 
Mr. Alan Merskey 
Norton Rose Fulbright Canada LLP 
Royal Bank Plaza, South Tower, Suite 3800 
200 Bay Street 
Toronto, ON, M5J 2Z4 
 
Dear Mr. Merskey, 
 
Re: Sears and Co-Tenancy Issues 
 
We are writing to you in connection with the pending motion for the lifting of the co-
tenancy stay brought forward by The Children’s Place (the “TCP”) and the GAP (the 
“GAP”).  As you know, we have received instructions from our client to oppose this 
motion.  Having reviewed the materials filed by TCP and the GAP we wish to advise the 
Monitor of the following in the hopes that you will consider this in preparation of the 
report, which we understand that it is filing in connection with this motion. 

As you are aware, we have filed twenty-six (26) proofs of claim in connection with the 
Sears matter on behalf of our various clients.  In twenty-four (24) of those claims our 
clients have asserted that they are entitled to a claim against Sears in connection with 
the co-tenancy losses, which they will suffer as a result of Sears premature departure of 
the premises due to its insolvency.  The motions from TCP and the GAP demonstrate 
the basis for those losses, if their theory of the case is accepted by the Court. 

We also confirm that we had previously advised you that it is our intention to seek, in the 
negotiations of any Plan of Arrangement that Sears seek a permanent stay of the co-
tenancy claims as against the Sears’ Landlords.  Our clients’ support of any Plan of 
Arrangement from Sears would be predicated on reaching a satisfactory resolution of the 
co-tenancy issue in such a Plan.  While we are aware that the Monitor contests the value 
of the various claims made by our client, we remind you that those claims on their face 
total in excess of $600,000,000.  Therefore, we believe that the agreement of our clients 
to any Plan of Arrangement is a material issue, which Sears would have to consider. 

We also confirm as per your responses to the questions to our other motion that the 
Monitor has advised that it has provided no value for co-tenancy claims in the formulaic 
solution that is reached with other landlords.  Therefore, I can only speculate that other 
landlords may be equally interested in seeing some resolution to this co-tenancy issue 
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as part of any Plan of Arrangement.  To the best of our knowledge, the settlement does 
not prevent them from doing so. 

As you are aware, it was this co-tenancy issue, among others, which has resulted in 
large part in our clients being unable to reach a resolution with the proposed formula, 
which the Monitor put forward as a way to resolve landlord claims generally.  As you are 
also aware, while not all of our clients have provided an itemized claim, we can advise 
by way of example, our client, Primaris, estimates that (assuming the claims of the co-
tenants, such as the GAP and others, are enforceable) the total co-tenancy loss it will 
suffer in respect of the seven (7) properties where this is an issue, is between 
$11,200,000 and $18,300,000 per year, as a result of set-off from these co-tenants..  We 
reasonably expect similar losses to be suffered by our other clients.  A Plan which 
addresses the co-tenancy issue could materially reduce or eliminate this claim, to the 
benefit of all creditors. 

As such, in our view, lifting the co-tenancy stay and allowing for co-tenants to assert 
these claims against the landlords of Sears would be directly contrary to the intention of 
the Initial Order, which implied that claims of this nature would be dealt with in the 
restructuring of Sears.  That restructuring is certainly not complete at this time and the 
basis which led to the stay being granted has not been addressed.  At the very least, this 
motion is premature until such time as a Plan of Arrangement has been put forward by 
Sears and the necessary negotiations related thereto have taken place, and the roll of 
the co-tenancy issue and the claims connected thereto have been addressed in such a 
Plan.  There is no prejudice to the co-tenants in continuing the stay until this is resolved.  
It is presumably for this reason that the Order granting the stay has been unchallenged 
for more than a year at this point. 

Thank you, 
 
Yours very truly, 
 

 
 
Blaney McMurtry LLP 
 
David T Ullmann 
DTU/ab 
 
c.c.: John Wolf 
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APPENDIX “C”
Monitor’s Correspondence to Moving Landlord dated October 3, 2018
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Ma, Catherine

From: Merskey, Alan
Sent: October-03-18 4:39 PM
To: David T. Ullmann (dullmann@blaney.com); John C. Wolf (jwolf@blaney.com); 

DSmith@blg.com; Alan B. Dryer (adryer@shermanbrown.com)
Cc: Pasparakis, Orestes; Cobb, Evan; Gauthier, Virginie
Subject: RE: Sears Canada Inc.: The Children's Place Motion to Lift Co-Tenancy Stay
Attachments: Sears.pdf; 2018-09-27 - LT Alan Merskey re cotenancy issues.pdf

David,  

We are writing in response to your email of October 2 (below), your email of September 27 requesting additional answers 
from the Monitor in connection with your motion to delay adjudication of your claims, and your letter of September 27, 
2018 (attached), seeking the Monitor’s support to indefinitely delay the co-tenancy motion scheduled for October 16, 
2018.  

In summary, the Monitor is not prepared to accede to further delay, as proposed by your various communications. The 
Monitor remains of the view that the matters raised by your claims must be resolved for the better administration of the 
estate and in the interest of all stakeholders. 

The answers to your additional questions are attached, without accepting their relevance. With respect to your proposal 
that your motion to delay be delayed again, you state that: 

We wish to point out that given that this Motion is to be heard on October 16, 2018, it is even less sensible now 
than it had originally been that it proceed at all at this point. We point out that given that the relief that we are 
seeking is to delay the adjudication of the claims only until such time as Justice Hainey rules on the Deemed 
Trust Motion, we are likely dealing with a relatively small window of time.  Indeed, it is entirely possible that 
Justice Hainey could rule on the Deemed Trust Motion before he rules on our motion, given they are to be heard 
only 2 weeks apart.

The Monitor notes that the Moving Landlords first raised their intention to bring their motion to delay on July 24, 2018. The
Monitor’s view is that it would be inappropriate to reward the Moving Landlords’ delay with further delay.  Ultimately the 
Monitor’s position is that the original reasons for opposing the Moving Landlords’ motion to delay remain applicable. 

With respect to your letter of September 27 and your email of October 2, both relating to the co-tenancy issues you have 
stated variously that: 

1. The co-tenancy motion should be deferred until a plan of arrangement;  
2. Your clients will suffer losses in connection with claims by the co-tenant if the stay is determined to have expired 

or to be lifted.
3. Those losses give rise to claims against Sears by the Moving Landlords;  
4. Those claims of the Moving Landlords should therefore be delayed;  
5. Those claims of the Moving Landlords would, if valid, be material objections to any Plan of Arrangement;  
6. There is no prejudice to the co-tenants in continuing the stay; and 
7. You will provide your final position on the co-tenancy motion once you have the Monitor’s position with respect to 

the foregoing. 

The Monitor has some difficulty discerning the commonality of all of these points, aside from a unifying theme of delay.  

The Monitor notes that the co-tenants circulated a schedule on August 21, 2018. That motion contemplated service of 
responding evidence before September 21, 2018, before service of any Monitor’s report. You did not ask for any 
changes. As you are aware, the usual practice, absent motions in which the Monitor is an active participant, is for the 
Monitor to deliver the report last, to provide its perspective on all of the information before the court.  

For your assistance however, the Monitor can advise, using the same numbering as above: 
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1. The Monitor has been provided with no basis to consider this new delay request, subject to the comments below.
2. The Monitor has very little knowledge of the losses that might be suffered by the Moving Landlords from co-

tenancy claims, given their record;  
3. The existence of claims against the Moving Landlords does not in fact or law necessarily give rise to claims 

against Sears by the Moving Landlords for breaches of contracts to which Sears is not a party. The Monitor has 
repeatedly expressed this position to you and repeatedly suggested its willingness to have it determined in test 
claims before Justice Farley;  

4.  The Monitor has consistently advised of its views regarding the proposed delay of the Moving Landlord claims;  
5. The effect of the Moving Landlord claims “if valid” on a plan is all the more reason to have them addressed now; 
6. Given that the Moving Landlords have not given the co-tenants notice of this request to delay, the Monitor has no 

knowledge as to the prejudice they might assert. The Monitor has copied their counsel on this email to provide 
such notice. 

7. See note above. In the absence of any factual record or legal argument proposed by the Moving Landlords, the 
Monitor’s view of the co-tenancy motion is essentially that it does not oppose it. It is up to the co-tenants to 
establish the factual or legal basis for the relief they seek. At present, the Monitor is not aware of any facts to 
contradict their claims that the co-tenancy stay has expired.  

Best regards 

Alan Merskey
Partner

Norton Rose Fulbright Canada LLP / S.E.N.C.R.L., s.r.l. 
Royal Bank Plaza, South Tower, Suite 3800 
200 Bay Street, P.O. Box 84, Toronto, ON M5J 2Z4 Canada 
T: +1 416.216.4805  |  F: +1 416.216.3930 
alan.merskey@nortonrosefulbright.com 

NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT

From: David T. Ullmann [mailto:DUllmann@blaney.com]  
Sent: October-02-18 12:36 PM 
To: Smith, Douglas O. 
Cc: Merskey, Alan; John C. Wolf 
Subject: RE: Sears Canada Inc.: The Children's Place Motion to Lift Co-Tenancy Stay 

Hello Doug,

We sent a letter with our position to the Monitor on Thursday. Assuming they consider and respond to that position in
their report and include our letter in their report, we do not intend to file any further materials. We have not heard
from the monitor in response to our letter as yet but I know many people were away this past weekend which may
explain the delay.

BTW, I have not been corresponding with Mr. Dryer on any of this on the assumption you have been keeping him in the
loop and that his position is not materially different than yours (other than the specifics of the leases and the amount of
his client’s claims, of course). If that is not the case, please let me know. I have not heard anything from him.

Regards,

David

David T. Ullmann 
Partner
dullmann@blaney.com

 416-596-4289 |  416-594-2437 
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From: Smith, Douglas O. [mailto:DSmith@blg.com]  
Sent: October 1, 2018 3:40 PM 
To: David T. Ullmann 
Subject: RE: Sears Canada Inc.: The Children's Place Motion to Lift Co-Tenancy Stay 

Hi David. Any further intel on this? Can I assume that you will not be filing material or cross examining?

Best,

Douglas O. Smith        
Lawyer    
T 416.367.6015 | F 416.367.6749 | DSmith@blg.com
Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower, 22 Adelaide St W, Toronto, ON, Canada M5H 4E3

Borden Ladner Gervais LLP | It begins with service 
Calgary | Montréal | Ottawa | Toronto | Vancouver
blg.com | To manage your communication preferences or unsubscribe, please click on blg.com/mypreferences/

  Please consider the environment before printing this email.

This message is intended only for the named recipients. This message may contain information that is privileged, confidential or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. 
Any dissemination or copying of this message by anyone other than a named recipient is strictly prohibited. If you are not a named recipient or an employee or agent 
responsible for delivering this message to a named recipient, please notify us immediately, and permanently destroy this message and any copies you may have. Warning: 
Email may not be secure unless properly encrypted. 
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APPENDIX “D”
Moving Landlords’ Email dated October 4, 2018
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Ma, Catherine

From: David T. Ullmann <DUllmann@blaney.com>
Sent: October-04-18 10:13 AM
To: Merskey, Alan; John C. Wolf; DSmith@blg.com; Alan B. Dryer 

(adryer@shermanbrown.com)
Cc: Pasparakis, Orestes; Cobb, Evan; Gauthier, Virginie
Subject: RE: Sears Canada Inc.: The Children's Place Motion to Lift Co-Tenancy Stay

Alan,

Thank you for your email. There is no inconsistency in our position and the unifying theme is saving costs to the estate, 
not delay. 

No delay is sought in terms of the co-tenancy motion. The motion will proceed on October 16th. If there has been any 
delay in raising that issue, it has been on the part of the co-tenants and not the Moving Landlords. The fact that we 
oppose their motion and seek to maintain the status quo is not a request for a delay, it is a question of interpretation of 
the intent and effect of the Order, which the motion will determine.  The prejudice to be suffered to our clients is prima 
facie and manifest, as set out in the example I provided you in our letter, or by interpolation from the evidence provided by 
the two co-tenants (assuming the validity of their claims, which is not admitted).  As to prejudice allegedly suffered by the 
co-tenants, I believe if you review their record, they have made their position on that known. Given the foregoing, I do not 
know why the Monitor feels it does not have that information, as you suggest below.  

If it is your intention to make submissions with respect to lifting the co-tenancy stay on the theory that it is of no impact to
the estate because the claims by landlords against Sears for co-tenancy damages are improper, the Monitor would be 
asking the court to rely solely upon your unproven theory that this type of claim (which is, incidentally a claim which the 
Monitor accepted as valid and was materially paid for by the Debtor in Target) is invalid and which you know we contest. I 
do not think the Monitor should prejudge this issue or dismiss it so casually on the basis of your view of the law, 
especially in this instance when it is not in keeping with prior practice.  If that is the basis of your position on the co-
tenancy claims against Sears, that question should be put squarely before the court by the Monitor on its own motion. 
The motion brought by the co-tenants does not seek to decide that issue.  

As to your insistence that our motion to vary the claims bar should proceed, I am quite surprised that is the Monitor’s 
position, given the limited remaining difference of time which we are seeking.  There is no version of the future that I am 
aware of where Sears will file a plan of arrangement before the Deemed Trust motion is decided by Justice Hainey or 
settled. We asked you for such a timeline in our questions and the Monitor admitted there is none.  It is almost impossible 
to imagine, given the schedule put forward by Farley J, that were the Monitor to concede to my client’s request or the 
court were to grant it, that my client’s claims will remain unresolved prior to any plan being put forward by Sears. It is also
not conceded that even if that were to occur, our clients outstanding claims would prevent such a plan from being tabled 
or passed. Therefore, there remains no urgency which supports your resistance to my reasonable request. On the other 
hand, we reiterate that it is quite possible that if there is a clear result from the Deemed Trust motion, that it may never be
necessary to adjudicate our claims, saving costs to both sides. I really believe we are being asked to argue over a delta of
weeks at this point, which cannot seriously be considered a material length of time when compared against the length of 
this file and its likely future.  

Finally, I find it shocking that you have expressly admitted in your email just now that you will not counsel your client to do
the sensible thing, which is to agree to our proposal on the claims issue, because you do not want to “reward” what you 
have decided was inappropriate conduct (which we deny was the case in any event). This statement by you is an 
acknowledgment that but for the your self-anointed mandate to teach us a lesson, your client would do what we are 
requesting.  I look forward to you making that submission to the Court.  

I will review your client’s answer to our questions and respond to that separately, if necessary, but I will wait until the end
of the week for you to reconsider your position, to save any further costs before I spend any further time on that motion.  

Regards, 

David 
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David T. Ullmann 
Partner
dullmann@blaney.com

 416-596-4289 |  416-594-2437 

From: Merskey, Alan [mailto:alan.merskey@nortonrosefulbright.com]  
Sent: October 3, 2018 4:39 PM 
To: David T. Ullmann; John C. Wolf; DSmith@blg.com; Alan B. Dryer (adryer@shermanbrown.com) 
Cc: Pasparakis, Orestes; Cobb, Evan; Gauthier, Virginie 
Subject: RE: Sears Canada Inc.: The Children's Place Motion to Lift Co-Tenancy Stay 

David, 

We are writing in response to your email of October 2 (below), your email of September 27 requesting additional answers 
from the Monitor in connection with your motion to delay adjudication of your claims, and your letter of September 27, 
2018 (attached), seeking the Monitor’s support to indefinitely delay the co-tenancy motion scheduled for October 16, 
2018.

In summary, the Monitor is not prepared to accede to further delay, as proposed by your various communications. The 
Monitor remains of the view that the matters raised by your claims must be resolved for the better administration of the 
estate and in the interest of all stakeholders.

The answers to your additional questions are attached, without accepting their relevance. With respect to your proposal 
that your motion to delay be delayed again, you state that:

We wish to point out that given that this Motion is to be heard on October 16, 2018, it is even less sensible now 
than it had originally been that it proceed at all at this point. We point out that given that the relief that we are 
seeking is to delay the adjudication of the claims only until such time as Justice Hainey rules on the Deemed 
Trust Motion, we are likely dealing with a relatively small window of time.  Indeed, it is entirely possible that 
Justice Hainey could rule on the Deemed Trust Motion before he rules on our motion, given they are to be heard 
only 2 weeks apart. 

The Monitor notes that the Moving Landlords first raised their intention to bring their motion to delay on July 24, 2018. The
Monitor’s view is that it would be inappropriate to reward the Moving Landlords’ delay with further delay.  Ultimately the 
Monitor’s position is that the original reasons for opposing the Moving Landlords’ motion to delay remain applicable.

With respect to your letter of September 27 and your email of October 2, both relating to the co-tenancy issues you have 
stated variously that:

1. The co-tenancy motion should be deferred until a plan of arrangement; 
2. Your clients will suffer losses in connection with claims by the co-tenant if the stay is determined to have expired 

or to be lifted. 
3. Those losses give rise to claims against Sears by the Moving Landlords; 
4. Those claims of the Moving Landlords should therefore be delayed; 
5. Those claims of the Moving Landlords would, if valid, be material objections to any Plan of Arrangement; 
6. There is no prejudice to the co-tenants in continuing the stay; and
7. You will provide your final position on the co-tenancy motion once you have the Monitor’s position with respect to 

the foregoing.

The Monitor has some difficulty discerning the commonality of all of these points, aside from a unifying theme of delay. 

The Monitor notes that the co-tenants circulated a schedule on August 21, 2018. That motion contemplated service of 
responding evidence before September 21, 2018, before service of any Monitor’s report. You did not ask for any 
changes. As you are aware, the usual practice, absent motions in which the Monitor is an active participant, is for the 
Monitor to deliver the report last, to provide its perspective on all of the information before the court. 
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For your assistance however, the Monitor can advise, using the same numbering as above:

1. The Monitor has been provided with no basis to consider this new delay request, subject to the comments below.
2. The Monitor has very little knowledge of the losses that might be suffered by the Moving Landlords from co-

tenancy claims, given their record; 
3. The existence of claims against the Moving Landlords does not in fact or law necessarily give rise to claims 

against Sears by the Moving Landlords for breaches of contracts to which Sears is not a party. The Monitor has 
repeatedly expressed this position to you and repeatedly suggested its willingness to have it determined in test 
claims before Justice Farley; 

4.  The Monitor has consistently advised of its views regarding the proposed delay of the Moving Landlord claims; 
5. The effect of the Moving Landlord claims “if valid” on a plan is all the more reason to have them addressed now; 
6. Given that the Moving Landlords have not given the co-tenants notice of this request to delay, the Monitor has no 

knowledge as to the prejudice they might assert. The Monitor has copied their counsel on this email to provide 
such notice.

7. See note above. In the absence of any factual record or legal argument proposed by the Moving Landlords, the 
Monitor’s view of the co-tenancy motion is essentially that it does not oppose it. It is up to the co-tenants to 
establish the factual or legal basis for the relief they seek. At present, the Monitor is not aware of any facts to 
contradict their claims that the co-tenancy stay has expired. 

Best regards

Alan Merskey
Partner

Norton Rose Fulbright Canada LLP / S.E.N.C.R.L., s.r.l. 
Royal Bank Plaza, South Tower, Suite 3800 
200 Bay Street, P.O. Box 84, Toronto, ON M5J 2Z4 Canada 
T: +1 416.216.4805  |  F: +1 416.216.3930 
alan.merskey@nortonrosefulbright.com 

NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT

From: David T. Ullmann [mailto:DUllmann@blaney.com]  
Sent: October-02-18 12:36 PM 
To: Smith, Douglas O. 
Cc: Merskey, Alan; John C. Wolf 
Subject: RE: Sears Canada Inc.: The Children's Place Motion to Lift Co-Tenancy Stay

Hello Doug,

We sent a letter with our position to the Monitor on Thursday. Assuming they consider and respond to that position in
their report and include our letter in their report, we do not intend to file any further materials. We have not heard
from the monitor in response to our letter as yet but I know many people were away this past weekend which may
explain the delay.

BTW, I have not been corresponding with Mr. Dryer on any of this on the assumption you have been keeping him in the
loop and that his position is not materially different than yours (other than the specifics of the leases and the amount of
his client’s claims, of course). If that is not the case, please let me know. I have not heard anything from him.

Regards,

David

David T. Ullmann 
Partner
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dullmann@blaney.com
 416-596-4289 |  416-594-2437 

From: Smith, Douglas O. [mailto:DSmith@blg.com]  
Sent: October 1, 2018 3:40 PM 
To: David T. Ullmann 
Subject: RE: Sears Canada Inc.: The Children's Place Motion to Lift Co-Tenancy Stay

Hi David. Any further intel on this? Can I assume that you will not be filing material or cross examining?

Best,

Douglas O. Smith        
Lawyer    
T 416.367.6015 | F 416.367.6749 | DSmith@blg.com
Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower, 22 Adelaide St W, Toronto, ON, Canada M5H 4E3

Borden Ladner Gervais LLP | It begins with service 
Calgary | Montréal | Ottawa | Toronto | Vancouver
blg.com | To manage your communication preferences or unsubscribe, please click on blg.com/mypreferences/

  Please consider the environment before printing this email.

This message is intended only for the named recipients. This message may contain information that is privileged, confidential or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. 
Any dissemination or copying of this message by anyone other than a named recipient is strictly prohibited. If you are not a named recipient or an employee or agent 
responsible for delivering this message to a named recipient, please notify us immediately, and permanently destroy this message and any copies you may have. Warning: 
Email may not be secure unless properly encrypted. 

Law around the world 
nortonrosefulbright.com 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email is confidential and may be privileged. If you are not the intended recipient please notify the sender immediately and delete it. 



5

APPENDIX “E”
A copy of the Moving Landlords’ email dated September 27, 2018
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Ma, Catherine

From: David T. Ullmann <DUllmann@blaney.com>
Sent: September-27-18 6:07 PM
To: Merskey, Alan; Pasparakis, Orestes
Cc: John C. Wolf; Gauthier, Virginie; Cobb, Evan; Jessica Wuthmann; Taylor, Stephen
Subject: Motion to Vary Claims Procedure Order - follow up questions
Attachments: Follow-up questions for the Monitorv3.pdf

Alan, et al. 

Enclosed, kindly find our follow-up questions based on the responses which the Monitor provided to our 
original list of questions.  We look forward to the reply. 

We wish to point out that given that this Motion is to be heard on October 16, 2018, it is even less sensible 
now than it had originally been that it proceed at all at this point. We point out that given that the relief that we 
are seeking is to delay the adjudication of the claims only until such time as Justice Hainey rules on the 
Deemed Trust Motion, we are likely dealing with a relatively small window of time.  Indeed, it is entirely 
possible that Justice Hainey could rule on the Deemed Trust Motion before he rules on our motion, given they 
are to be heard only 2 weeks apart.    We strongly encourage you to have your client reconsider its position 
and instead exercise its discretion and accept the limited delay in the claims process we are requesting in our 
amended Notice of Motion.

Finally, we remain available, as we have been throughout, to have a meeting with the Monitor to discuss the 
outstanding issues with respect to the treatment of Landlord Claims with a view to attempting to reach a 
resolution, which could be satisfactory to our clients.  Should you wish to schedule such a meeting, we will 
make ourselves available on October 1st or 3rd, 2018.  

Regards,

David

David T. Ullmann 
Partner
dullmann@blaney.com

 416-596-4289 |  416-594-2437 

From: Merskey, Alan [mailto:alan.merskey@nortonrosefulbright.com]  
Sent: September 19, 2018 12:47 PM 
To: David T. Ullmann; Pasparakis, Orestes 
Cc: John C. Wolf; Gauthier, Virginie; Cobb, Evan; Jessica Wuthmann; Taylor, Stephen 
Subject: RE: Motion Thursday vs Meeting re formula 

David, John

Attached are the Monitor’s answers to your questions. In accordance with your request, the answer to question #7 is 
attached separately, although the Monitor does not agree in so doing that the contents are confidential.

Best regards

Alan Merskey
Partner
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Norton Rose Fulbright Canada LLP / S.E.N.C.R.L., s.r.l. 
Royal Bank Plaza, South Tower, Suite 3800 
200 Bay Street, P.O. Box 84, Toronto, ON M5J 2Z4 Canada 
T: +1 416.216.4805  |  F: +1 416.216.3930 
alan.merskey@nortonrosefulbright.com 

NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT

From: David T. Ullmann [mailto:DUllmann@blaney.com]  
Sent: September-18-18 10:30 AM 
To: Pasparakis, Orestes 
Cc: Merskey, Alan; John C. Wolf; Gauthier, Virginie; Cobb, Evan; Jessica Wuthmann 
Subject: RE: Motion Thursday vs Meeting re formula

Please see our questions attached. 

The questions are all directly relevant to the failure for the Monitor to prove prejudice, to balance prejudice, and the 
question as to whether or not the Monitor is selectively prosecuting the Moving Landlords for an improper and collateral 
purpose, as our Notice of Motion asserts or to prove that a delay in dealing with the Moving Landlords is in any real way 
an impediment to a distribution in the Sears estate, which you have asserted to be the case.

There is no practical way for these responses to be provided in a time which makes them useful for Thursday’s hearing. It 
was the Monitor’s choice to demand written questions rather than consent to an examination in person.

I respectfully request the courtesy of you agreeing to an adjournment. There is zero urgency to this matter and your 
failure to grant an adjournment in this circumstance can only be viewed as further attempt to extract a settlement through 
leverage. Given that both myself, and some of my clients, are effectively offline until Thursday morning, all the leverage in 
the world is not going to matter at this point.

Regards,

David Ullmann

David T. Ullmann 
Partner
dullmann@blaney.com

 416-596-4289 |  416-594-2437 

From: David T. Ullmann  
Sent: September 17, 2018 4:19 PM 
To: Pasparakis, Orestes 
Cc: 'Merskey, Alan'; John C. Wolf 
Subject: Motion Thursday vs Meeting re formula

Without Prejudice

Orestes,

Thank you for the informal chat after our meeting and your without prejudice suggestion. As I mulled it over while 
returning to the office, I came to the following suggestion. 

At this point, I expect the motion on Thursday is heading for an adjournment anyway. I know you will contest that, but that 
is what I think will happen. Here is what I suggest instead of fighting that out and you rushing to answer my questions, 
which I will not even be able to look at until 9pm on Wednesday night (and to which I will not have had the right to ask for 
clarification or further questions, as I am entitled). Let’s agree to adjourn the motion for two weeks. During those two 
weeks, we will take you up on your offer to have a discussion about the landlord formula and why you believe it is a better 
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outcome for our clients than what is being sought on the motion. Perhaps you may be able to further accommodate us in 
a manner which does not require any further give to the other landlords (because of the nature of what is given might not 
applying factually to all, for example) I don’t know. Perhaps we can reach a resolution in that forum. If not, all you have 
lost is the two weeks it takes to get back into court, which is really not material in the grand scheme of this file at this 
point, especially since we have the Farley process already in place if I don’t succeed at the motion. I will also allow for 
you to hold off on answering our questions (which I will provide tomorrow regardless) until after we have had our meeting 
and considered the information from that meeting with our clients. 

I think this might lead to a more cost efficient resolution to our issues. 

Let me know if you are prepared to recommend this to your clients and I will do the same on my end.

Regards,

David

David T. Ullmann 
Partner

dullmann@blaney.com
 416-596-4289 |  416-594-2437 
Blaney.com

Law around the world 
nortonrosefulbright.com 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email is confidential and may be privileged. If you are not the intended recipient please notify the sender immediately and delete it. 

This communication is intended only for the party to whom it is addressed, and may contain information
which is privileged or confidential. Any other delivery, distribution, copying or disclosure is strictly prohibited
and is not a waiver of privilege or confidentiality. If you have received this telecommunication in error, please
notify the sender immediately by return electronic mail and destroy the message.



Follow-Up Questions for the Monitor 

The following questions/requests for clarification or further information arise from a review of the Monitor’s 
responses (“Responses”) to the preliminary questions of the Moving Landlords (“Preliminary 
Questions”) provided on September 19, 2018. As the questions below are akin to an examination, we 
expect the answers to be provided by the Monitor personally, and not provided or written by counsel to 
the Monitor, and they will be relied on as such evidence directly from the Monitor. Please identify the 
individual from the Monitor who provides the responses. If there is more than one person responding, 
please identify the person doing so on a question by question basis. 

1. In regards to the Monitor’s answer to question 1 of the Preliminary Questions, does the list of the 
individuals who had institutional knowledge which you have provided include all employees with 
institutional knowledge of the Moving Landlords’ disputed claims prior to the commencement of 
the CCAA? If not, please list all Sears’ employees, including those who worked with Sears prior to 
liquidation, who have institutional knowledge of the Moving Landlords’ disputed claims at issue. 
As previously requested, please ensure that the list of employees is provided on a premises by 
premises basis. 

2. In regards to the Monitor’s response to question 9 of the Preliminary Questions, please produce 
the Settlement Agreement or agree to strike reference to it from your materials and to cease 
making any reference to the existence of such a settlement in any submissions before the court.  

3. In response to the Monitor’s response to question 10 of the Preliminary Questions, please 
produce the Settlement Agreement or agree to strike reference to them from your materials and 
to cease making any reference to the existence of such a settlement in any submissions before 
the court.  

4. In the Monitor’s response to question 12 of the Preliminary Questions, the Monitor states that 
environmental claims of the other landlords are currently not settled. In that regard, please 
advise, 

a. How many landlords have outstanding environmental claims? 

b. How much are these claims worth? 

c. Why are these claims outstanding? Why are these environmental claims not included in 
the Settlement Agreement? 

d. What is the schedule in place to resolve these claims? 

 

5. In response to question 11, please produce all correspondence between the Monitor and the 
landlords who have refused the settlement. 

6. In response to question 11, please advise when those matters are scheduled to be heard by the 
Claims Officer. 

7. In response to question 11, please explain the factors being considered in the Monitor in 
determining “a time period or manner satisfactory to the Monitor”. 

8. In response to question 15, please explain how the Monitor is, “in general terms” understanding 
that the stakeholders support the settlement with the other landlords if those stakeholders have 
not seen the settlement? 
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9. In the Monitor’s response to question 12 of the Preliminary Questions, the Monitor states that D & 
O claims of the other landlords are currently not settled. In that regard, please advise, 

a. How many landlords have outstanding D & O claims? 

b. How much are these claims worth? 

c. Why are these claims outstanding? Why are these D & O claims not included in the 
Settlement Agreement? 

d. What is the schedule in place to resolve these claims? 

e. are there outstanding D&O claims filed by other creditors other than the landlords of 
Sears? 

10. Please provide the specific number of landlords who have agreed to the settlement formula. 

11. In response to question 13, please provide the value of the 11 claims asserted by counter-parties 
to operating agreements (“OA Claims”). Please advise as to the schedule for the resolution of 
those claims and when those disputed claims are scheduled to be put before the Claims Officer. 

12. In response to question 12,  confirm whether or not any indemnity claims have been filed by the 
D&Os against Sears.  

13. In response to question 12, please advise whether or not the D&O indemnity claims have been 
allowed by the relevant insurers 

14. In response to question 12, please advise as to the impact, if any, of any indemnity claims made 
by the D&Os on any possible distribution of the Sears proceeds to creditors and whether or not 
the Monitor would have to holdback funds in respect of those claims until resolved. 

15. In response to question 12, please advise if a Plan of Arrangement can be settled without a 
resolution to the D&O claims, given that it is not uncommon for D&O claims to be valued and 
compromised in such a Plan 

16. In regards to the Monitor’s answer to question number 14 of the Preliminary Questions, please 
provide details of the 1 disputed claim that may need to be referred to the Claims Officer. 

17. In response to the Monitor’s answer to question 16, please explain the “time limited deferral 
request from the parties to the other claim”, how long the deferral is, why is it I more likely that 
claim will be withdrawn, and how it differs materially from the statement in the Moving Landlord’s 
record that settlement of the claims will be more likely once the deemed trust issues is resolved?  

18. Has any other party received a “time limited deferral”? If so, please provide the details. 

19. Please further explain the Monitor’s answer to question number 30 of the Preliminary Questions. 

20. Please confirm that the Monitor has no basis to anticipate any significant hold back from the 
proceeds otherwise payable in any dividend, other than with respect to the Moving Landlord’s 
disputed claim?  

21. Question 33 and 34 of the Preliminary Questions refer to the deemed trust motion served in 
August 2017 (as per the Monitor’s Report). It appears the Monitor responded with information 
with respect to August 2018. Please adjust the earlier responses accordingly. 
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APPENDIX “F”
Monitor’s Response to Moving Landlords September 27, 2018 questions
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October 3, 2018

Follow-Up Questions for the Monitor

The following questions/requests for clarification or further information arise from a review of the Monitor's 
responses ("Responses") to the preliminary questions of the Moving Landlords ("Preliminary Questions") 
provided on September 19, 2018.  As the questions below are akin to an examination, we expect the 
answers to be provided by the Monitor personally, and not provided or written by counsel to the Monitor, 
and they will be relied on as such evidence directly from the Monitor.  Please identify the individual from 
the Monitor who provides the responses.  If there is more than one person responding, please identify the 
person doing so on a question by question basis.  The purported restriction is improper and inapplicable.  
The Monitor repeats and relies upon its prior position in this regard.

1 In regards to the Monitor's answer to question 1 of the Preliminary Questions, does the list of the 
individuals who had institutional knowledge which you have provided include all employees with 
institutional knowledge of the Moving Landlords' disputed claims prior to the commencement of 
the CCAA?  If not, please list all Sears' employees, including those who worked with Sears prior 
to liquidation, who have institutional knowledge of the Moving Landlords' disputed claims at issue. 
As previously requested, please ensure that the list of employees is provided on a premises by 
premises basis.

Answer: The list provided includes the names of the people who are or were until recently 
employed by Sears Canada Inc. (“SCI”) at head office and had knowledge of matters pertaining 
to SCI’s former leased locations.  There may have been individual store level employees with 
personal knowledge of individual leasing matters, insofar as there were location specific issues.  
The Monitor is not aware as to which store level employees had what knowledge of what 
locations or the extent of that knowledge.

2 In regards to the Monitor's response to question 9 of the Preliminary Questions, please produce 
the Settlement Agreement or agree to strike reference to it from your materials and to cease 
making any reference to the existence of such a settlement in any submissions before the court.

Answer: The Monitor maintains its position. The Monitor is bound by confidentiality provisions 
that prevent the production of this document.  You personally have direct knowledge of the terms 
of the settlement agreement it having been shared with you by the Monitor. 

3 In response to the Monitor's response to question 10 of the Preliminary Questions, please 
produce the Settlement Agreement or agree to strike reference to them from your materials and 
to cease making any reference to the existence of such a settlement in any submissions before 
the court.

Answer:  See answer to question 2 above. 

4 In the Monitor's response to question 12 of the Preliminary Questions, the Monitor states that 
environmental claims of the other landlords are currently not settled. In that regard, please 
advise,

(a) How many landlords have outstanding environmental claims?

Answer:  There are 8 landlords with outstanding environmental claims.
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(b) How much are these claims worth?

Answer:  The total face value of these environmental claims approximates $39.7 million.

(c) Why are these claims outstanding? Why are these environmental claims not included in 
the Settlement Agreement?

Answer:  These claims are being resolved in the context of the claims process.  These 
claims are all in respect of actual environmental damages that have been documented by 
the claimant and of which Sears has some knowledge.

(d) What is the schedule in place to resolve these claims?

Answer:  The resolution of these claims is ongoing.  While there is no set timetable, 
parties involved in the resolution of these claims are actively working on such resolution.

5 In response to question 11, please produce all correspondence between the Monitor and the 
landlords who have refused the settlement.

Answer:  Other than the claims of the Moving Parties, there is only one claim for which a landlord 
declined to enter into the settlement agreement.  The same landlord agreed to enter into the 
settlement agreement in respect of its other properties.  The correspondence between the 
Monitor and such landlord is not relevant to the issue on your motion.

6 In response to question 11, please advise when those matters are scheduled to be heard by the 
Claims Officer.

Answer:  Settlement discussions are ongoing. The claim, which is in an amount of $5 million will 
be referred to the claims officer if those discussions do not result in a settlement in the near term. 

7 In response to question 11, please explain the factors being considered in the Monitor in 
determining "a time period or manner satisfactory to the Monitor".

Answer:  See answer to question 6 above.

8 In response to question 15, please explain how the Monitor is, "in general terms" understanding 
that the stakeholders support the settlement with the other landlords if those stakeholders have 
not seen the settlement?

Answer:  Counsel to such stakeholders have confirmed same to the Monitor based upon a 
description of the general terms to such stakeholders.

9 In the Monitor's response to question 12 of the Preliminary Questions, the Monitor states that D & 
0 claims of the other landlords are currently not settled.  In that regard, please advise,

(a) How many landlords have outstanding D & 0 claims?

Answer:  There are 62 landlords with outstanding D&O Claims.

(b) How much are these claims worth?

Answer:  The total face value of these claims is $19.5 billion however all are 
unquantified, contingent and duplicative claims that have not been valued by the Monitor.
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(c) Why are these claims outstanding? Why are these D & 0 claims not included in the 
Settlement Agreement?

Answer:  As a member of the Litigation Committee, you are aware that the valuation of 
those claims is directly linked to the work of the Litigation Investigator, and that those 
claims have not been valued pending the Litigation Investigator’s recommendation on 
litigation to be pursued by creditors of the estate, and as outlined to the court in the 21st 
and 24th report. 

(d) What is the schedule in place to resolve these claims?

Answer:  Please refer to answer 9C. above.  Also, please note that the deadline for 
submission of Notices of Revision or Disallowance on all D&O Claims has been extended 
until and including December 18, 2018 pursuant to an Order of the Court made on 
September 20, 2018.

(e) Are there outstanding D&O claims filed by other creditors other than the landlords of 
Sears?

Answer:  Yes. The pension parties and employees have all filed claims.

10 Please provide the specific number of landlords who have agreed to the settlement formula.

Answer:  There are 57 landlords who have agreed to the settlement formula.

11 In response to question 13, please provide the value of the 11 claims asserted by counter-parties 
to operating agreements ("OA Claims").  Please advise as to the schedule for the resolution of 
those claims and when those disputed claims are scheduled to be put before the Claims Officer.

Answer: While OA Claims are not generally relevant, the Monitor notes that, aside from the $1.2 
billion claim referred to in answer 16 of the prior responses to your question and the Moving 
Landlords Claim, the total value of the claims for which a Notice of Dispute regarding an 
operating agreement has been received is $9.5 million.

12 In response to question 12, confirm whether or not any indemnity claims have been filed by the 
D&Os against Sears.

Answer:  Yes. The Monitor has previously reported on this fact.

13 In response to question 12, please advise whether or not the D&O indemnity claims have been 
allowed by the relevant insurers.

Answer:  This is not relevant to the issues on your motion, although it has been reported on by 
the D&Os to the service list of which you are a member.

14 In response to question 12, please advise as to the impact, if any, of any indemnity claims made 
by the D&Os on any possible distribution of the Sears proceeds to creditors and whether or not 
the Monitor would have to holdback funds in respect of those claims until resolved.

Answer:  Unduly speculative. The indemnity claims will be addressed in the context of the 
Litigation Investigator’s recommendation. 
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15 In response to question 12, please advise if a Plan of Arrangement can be settled without a 
resolution to the D&O claims, given that it is not uncommon for D&O claims to be valued and 
compromised in such a Plan.

Answer:  Speculative, hypothetical and argument. There are a number of variables that could 
affect the treatment of D&O claims under a plan, including releases. There are no such variables 
affecting the treatment of the Moving Landlord claims.

16 In regards to the Monitor's answer to question number 14 of the Preliminary Questions, please 
provide details of the 1 disputed claim that may need to be referred to the Claims Officer.

Answer:  The claim relates to a landlord’s expectations on the sale price of a mall in which a 
Sears store was previously located.

17 In response to the Monitor's answer to question 16, please explain the "time limited deferral 
request from the parties to the other claim", how long the deferral is, why is it I more likely that 
claim will be withdrawn, and how it differs materially from the statement in the Moving Landlord's 
record that settlement of the claims will be more likely once the deemed trust issues is resolved?

Answer:  The claim relates to a dispute between two commercial parties in which Sears is 
indirectly involved.  The Monitor understands that the parties have reached an agreement in 
principle, which would result in, among other things, those parties’ claims against Sears being 
withdrawn.  The resolution of those claims (or of any other disputed claim in the estate other than 
the Pension Claims themselves), is not predicated on the resolution of the deemed trust issues.

18 Has any other party received a "time limited deferral"? If so, please provide the details.

Answer:  There are no other agreements to defer the resolution of disputed claims.

19 Please further explain the Monitor's answer to question number 30 of the Preliminary Questions.

Answer:  The answer to question 30 is self-explanatory.

20 Please confirm that the Monitor has no basis to anticipate any significant hold back from the 
proceeds otherwise payable in any dividend, other than with respect to the Moving Landlord's 
disputed claim?

Answer:  The Monitor is working diligently to resolve outstanding disputed claims filed against the 
Applicants with a view to allow the Applicants to present a plan of compromise or arrangement to 
their creditors with only appropriate reserves in place.

21 Question 33 and 34 of the Preliminary Questions refer to the deemed trust motion served in 
August 2017 (as per the Monitor's Report). It appears the Monitor responded with information 
with respect to August 2018. Please adjust the earlier responses accordingly.

Answer:  The prior question was ambiguous. The prior response correctly reflects the service of 
a deemed trust motion in August 2018, and reflected information not yet before the court at that 
time. To the extent the Moving Landlords wish to rely upon information regarding fees dating back 
to 2017, that historical information is available in prior Monitor reports.
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